

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
FRANK D'AMELIO'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR MR. D’AMELIO AS TO THOSE CLAIMS THAT PLAINTIFFS CONCEDE THAT THEY DO NOT AND CANNOT ASSERT AGAINST HIM.	2
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR MR. D’AMELIO BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO OFFER A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT HE CAUSED THEIR PURPORTED LOSSES.....	3
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR MR. D’AMELIO BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO OFFER A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT HE MADE ANY ACTIONABLE MISREPRESENTATIONS.....	6
A. Mr. D’Amelio Is Not Liable For Statements Made By Other Defendants.	6
1. Mr. D’Amelio Is Not Liable For The Statement Made By Mr. Read At Pfizer’s Investor Day On March 5, 2008.....	7
2. Mr. D’Amelio Is Not Liable For Statements Made By Pfizer (Or Other Defendants) In Press Releases.....	8
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish That Any Of The Statements For Which They Seek To Hold Mr. D’Amelio Liable Are Actionable.....	9
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR MR. D’AMELIO BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO OFFER A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT HE ACTED WITH SCIENTER.	14
V. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR MR. D’AMELIO BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO OFFER A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT HE ACTED AS A CONTROL PERSON.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s and Firemen’s Retirement System v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	6
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	14
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>In re UBS AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 11225, 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012).....	7
<i>Janus Capital Grp. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	7
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Laperriere v. Vesta Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 715 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4, 5
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>WM High Yield Fund v. O’Hanlon</i> , No. 04-3423, 2013 WL 3230667 (E.D. Pa. June 27, 2013).....	5

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(f)4, 5, 6
